EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 13th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, APRIL 23, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Arnel E. Billones	- Acting Liga President

ABSENT:

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 65 S-2018

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING MDRRMC RESOLUTION NO. 1 S-2018, "A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPROGRAMMING OF THE UNEXPENDED LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND (LDRRMF) AMOUNTING TO FIVE MILLION TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHTY-SEVEN PESOS AND 60/100 (P 5,021,087.60) PER MDC-EXECOM RESOLUTION NO. 5 S-2018.

WHEREAS, Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (MDRRMC) had approved the reprogramming of the unexpended amount to provide funds for the implementation of the projects for the disaster preparedness, disaster – response, disaster-prevention and the disaster-mitigation;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Development Council – Executive Committee (MDC-Execom) approved a resolution recommending to the Sanggunian Bayan for the adoption of the reprogramming;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Danilo E. Enaje and Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to adopt the MDRRMC Resolution No. 1 s-2018, "A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPROGRAMMING OF THE UNEXPENDED LOCAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT FUND (LDRRMF) AMOUNTING TO FIVE MILLION TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHTY-SEVEN PESOS AND 60/100 (P 5,021,087.60)" per MDC-EXECOM Resolution No. 5 S-2018;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Mayor, MDC Secretariat and all Offices concerned for information and guidance.

APPROVED.				
	I HEREBY	CERTIFY		,

CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Approved By:

(Sgd) HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO

Municipal Mayor